sole voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares of Common Stock reported as beneficially owned by it. Because any selling stockholder
identified in the table may sell some or all of the shares of Common Stock owned by it which are included in this prospectus, no estimate can be given as to
the number of the shares of Common Stock available for resale hereby that will be held by any selling stockholder upon termination of this offering. In
addition, the selling stockholders may have sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of, or may sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of, at any time and from
time to time, if applicable, the shares of Common Stock it holds in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act after the
date on which the selling stockholders provided the information set forth on the table below. We have, therefore, assumed for the purposes of the following
table, that the selling stockholders will sell all of the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by them that are covered by this prospectus. The selling
stockholders are not obligated to sell any of the shares of Common Stock offered by this prospectus. The percent of beneficial ownership for the selling
stockholders is based on 128,339,635 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of June 15, 2022.

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned

Prior to the Offering

Shares of
Common Stock

Offered
Hereby

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned
After Completion of

the Offering
Selling stockholder:   Number  Percentage   Number  Percentage
TEP NextDecade, LLC (1)   -  -   1,781,508(2)  -  -
Avenue Energy Opportunities Fund II, L.P. (3)   -  -   1,480,477(4)  -  -
HCN LP(5)   4,140,724  3.2%   5,994(9)  4,134,730  3.2%
First Series of HDML Fund I LLC (5)   708,391  *   10,864(9)  697,527  *
Bardin Hill Event-Driven Master Fund LP (5)   338,038  *   1,124(9)  336,914  *
Valinor Capital Partners, L.P. (6)   3,865,475  3.0%   7,118(9)  3,858,357  3.0%
Valinor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, L.P. (6)   10,996,353  8.6%   19,853(9)  10,976,500  8.6%
York Tactical Energy Fund, L.P. (7)   41,488  *   8,990(9)  32,498  *
York Tactical Energy Fund PIV-AN, L.P. (7)   82,977  *   17,981(9)  64,996  *
HGC NEXT INV LLC (8)   5,594,874  4.4%   40,832(9)  5,554,042  4.4%

* Indicates beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the total outstanding Common Stock.

“Beneficial ownership” is a term broadly defined by the SEC in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act and includes more than typical forms of stock

ownership, that is, stock held in the person’s name. The term also includes what is referred to as “indirect ownership,” meaning ownership of shares as to
which a person has or shares investment or voting power. For purposes of this table, shares not outstanding that are subject to options, warrants, rights or
conversion privileges exercisable within 60 days of June 15, 2022 are deemed outstanding for the purpose of calculating the number and percentage